## MEMORANDUM ABOUT COOPERATION BETWEEN International public organizations"GOD SAVE UKRAINE"and"Hungarian Evangelical Fellowship."

This Memorandum of Cooperation (hereinafter-the Memorandum) was drawn up and concluded between the International Public Organization "GOD SAVE UKRAINE" and "Hungarian Evangelical Fellowship".

International public organizations "GOD SAVE UKRAINE" and "Hungarian Evangelical Fellowship Center" are hereinafter referred to as the "Parties" and individually as the "Party". To develop and strengthen cooperation in the field of humanitarian assistance to citizens of Ukraine and public and private organizations of Ukraine that have suffered as a result of the treacherous military aggression of the Russian Federation, the Parties hereby agree on the following terms and conditions:

Paragraph I

Basic Principles and Area of Cooperation Since the Parties have agreed, respecting the norms and laws of each of the countries, and adhering to the framework of bilateral relations, establish and implement cooperation, including, but not limited to, the following tasks:

•provision of targeted assistance to children (children with disabilities) who suffered as a result of Russia's aggressive war against Ukraine; assistance to children's preschool and school organizations in recovery after the devastating blows of the Russian army; organization of recreational activities for children affected by the aggression of the Russian Federation; organization of treatment and rehabilitation of Ukrainian citizens who suffered at the hands of Russian occupiers; organizing the restoration of infrastructure facilities in Ukrainian settlements; organization of search and financial support of legal actions of lawyers in the course of legal proceedings in the Russian Federation against citizens of Ukraine; organization of events for the return of children to Ukraine, who were forcibly taken out of Ukraine

-organization of assistance to the cities of Ukraine affected as a result of Russia's aggression against Ukraine.

Paragraph II

Agreements of the Parties

This Memorandum is intended to provide general principles and guidance for initial cooperation between the Parties. It does not contain all the provisions on which the Parties must agree to implement any specific collaboration between the Parties.

A separate and binding agreement concerning some or all of the provisions referred to in Paragraph I may be entered into between the Parties later.Still,nothing in this Memorandum obliges either Party to do so.Instead,the agreements contained herein are intended to define and shape such arrangements between the Parties.

Although the Parties, through this Memorandum, wish to demonstrate their support for developing areas of cooperation, this Memorandum is not a legally binding agreement, does not give the Parties any rights, does not impose any obligations, and does not hinder or restrict the Parties. Paragraph III

## Confidentiality

Each Party undertakes not to disclose any confidential information of the other Party or any personal data relating to cooperation to any third party or its employees without the prior written consent of the owner of the confidential information in question.

Paragraph IV

Effective Date, Conditions and Termination This Memorandum of Understanding will become effective on the date of its signing. It will continue for 3(three) years from the date of signing unless terminated by the Parties or by an individual Party upon prior written notice given by the other Party one month before the expected completion date.

This Memorandum may be extended by mutual written consent of the Parties.

Termination of this Memorandum shall not affect any separate agreement between Parties.

Paragraph V

Amendments

This Memorandum may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified only by mutual written consent of all Parties.

This Memorandum is made in two copies, each consisting of the text of the Memorandum in Ukrainian, Hungarian and English. Therefore, all texts are equally valid.

Per

International public organization"GOD SAVE UKRAINE."

03.03.2023, Budapest

aetiumi

Gábor Iványi president Hungarian Evangelical Fellowshi Franckevich Oleksej GOD SAVE UKRAINE Bùh ochraňuj Ukrajinu z.s. IČ:17852587